

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.  
Special Case No. 99 of 2022 (CIS NO-182/2022)  
CNR Number : WBDD01-002853-2022**

Present: Smt. Rimpa Roy, ADJ, FTC, Balurghat in-charge of ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.  
(JO Code : WB00822)

**ORDER NO. 23**

**10-07-2023**

Regular PO is transferred.

Accused person namely Debendra Ahuja @ Chintu Ahuja is produced from JC.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and report regarding the further investigation.

Ld. PP files hazira.

A bail petition along with vakalatnama is filed for accused person upon serving copy.

Ld. Advocate prays for bail of the accused on the grounds that provision U/S 37 of the NDPS Act is not applicable in this case and nothing was seized from his possession.

Ld. PP in-charge raised vehement objection and submitted that as per Sec. 37 accused is not entitled to be released on bail.

Upon consideration of the submission of both sides and considering the mandatory bar under the provision of NDPS Act, the prayer for bail of accused Debendra Ahuja @ Chintu Ahuja is hereby **rejected**.

Another petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person. Let it be kept with the record.

To **24-07-2023** for production and report in final form and hearing the petition dated 10.07.2023.

Dict & Corr by

**ADJ, FTC, Balurghat in-charge of  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin  
Dinajpur.**

**ADJ, FTC, Balurghat in-charge of  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin  
Dinajpur.**